

Town of Granby, New York Local Law No. 2 of the year 2001

A Local Law Permitting the Appointment of Non-electors as Code Enforcement Officers

Code Enforcement Residency

- 1. The eligibility requirements for the position of Town Code Enforcement Officer which may be in effect on the date of adoption of this local law are amended to provide that the Town Board is permitted to appoint as Town Code Enforcement Officers for the Town of Granby individuals who are not electors of the Town, on the condition that such individuals are electors of the County of Oswego, New York, or any contiguous county.
- 2. The provisions of this local law shall supersede any inconsistent laws, rules and regulations, including, but not necessarily limited to, the provisions contained in sections 20(1)(b), 23(1), and 138 of New York State Town Law.
- 3. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.